Icarus 159, 358–368 (2002)
doi:10.1006/icar.2002.6903
Are There Many Inactive Jupiter-Family Comets among
the Near-Earth Asteroid Population?
Julio A. Fernández and Tabaré Gallardo
Departamento de Astronomı́a, Facultad de Ciencias, Iguá 4225, 11400 Montevideo, Uruguay
E-mail: julio@fisica.edu.uy
and

near-Earth JF comets may be a consequence of the fragmentation
of worn-out comet nuclei, leading to a copious release of dust
that favors their detection, as happened with 141P/Machholz 2
(Sekanina 1999). Comet C/1999 S4 (LINEAR) may probably
be the most recent case of the demise of a comet. It was presum-
ably disrupted in innumerable fragments ranging in size from
millimeters to ∼50 m (Farnham et al. 2001). Table II shows the
list of JF comets with q < 1.3 AU that ceased to be observed and
the number of apparitions N in which they were observed.
The orbital evolution of the JF comets in Table II shows that
no dynamical reason, either ejection or a large increase in their
q (Tancredi and Rickman 1992), can explain their negative de-
TABLE II
JF Comets with q < 1.3 AU That Have Disappeared
Comet Discovery year Last apparition q (AU) N
Helfenzrieder (D/1766 G1) 1766 1766 0.41 1
Lexell (D/1770 L1) 1770 1770 0.67 1
3D/Biela 1772 1852 0.99 6
Blanpain (D/1819 W1) 1819 1819 0.89 1
5D/Brorsen 1846 1879 0.65 5
Barnard 1 (D/1884 O1) 1884 1884 1.28 1
Denning (D/1894 F1) 1894 1894 1.15 1
Swift (D/1895 Q1) 1895 1895 1.30 1
18D/Perrine-Mrkos 1896 1968 1.11 5
34D/Gale 1927 1938 1.21 2
Haneda-Campos (D/1978 R1) 1978 1978 1.10 1
RDO, AND BRUNINI
tection in subsequent returns, with the exception of D/1770L1
Lexell, observed in 1770, which ceased to be observed in sub-
sequent apparitions because it drastically changed its orbit after